FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENTE‘*‘”

i
This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this _/ o day of /L/ ar g’,;) ,2018, by
and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and NBS, a
California corporation whose address is 32605 TEMECULA PARKWAY, SUITE 100,
TEMECULA, CALIFORNIA 92592, (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), is made with
reference to the following:

RECITALS:
A. On December 11, 2017, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter "Agreement").
B. City and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set

forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Item No. 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

“Consultant agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work included in
Exhibit Al as requested. The Consultant acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit Al is
tentative and does not commit the City to request Consultant to perform all tasks included therein.”

2. Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT of the Agreement is modified to
read as follows:

a. “By the 7" day of each month, Consultant shall submit to the City an invoice for the
total amount of work done the previous month. Pricing and accounting of charges are to be
according to the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit Al and incorporated herein by this reference.
Extra work must be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to
performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit A1.”

b. The total compensation for the work under this First Amendment to Agreement is not
to exceed $6,500, for a total contract amount of $31,791.86.

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the Agreement
shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

NBS - 1" Amendment 1
Provide Community Facilities District (CFD) Administration Services for Alameda Point CFD 17-1 Version 10-15-15




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

NBS Government Finance Group CITY OF ALAMEDA
DBA NBS Municipal Corporation
A California Corporation

Mike Rentner Jill mach
President and CEQ City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Dave Ketcham
Vice President

Liam Garland
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

Dt Hon—

Janey'Kern
City Attorney

NBS - 1* Amendment 2
Provide Community Facilities District (CFD) Administration Services for Alameda Point CFD 17-1 Version 10-15-15



Exhibit A1

ONBS

helping communities
fund tomorrow

32605 Temecula Parkway, Suite 100
Temecula, CA 92592
Toll free: 800.676.7516

nbsgov.com

October 9, 2017

Ms. Jeanette Navarro

Senior Clerk

City of Alameda

Public Works Department

950 West Mall Square, Room 110
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Addendum to Original Agreement dated September 19, 2017 to Provide Community
Facilities District (CFD) Administration Services for Alameda Point CFD 17-1

Dear Ms. Navarro,

NBS would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide CFD Administration service for the City of
Alameda (“Client”) as referenced above. We will add this service to our existing agreement with the
Client. All other provisions of the existing contract between the Client and NBS remain in effect. We
look forward to continuing our professional relationship.

Please find enclosed two (2) copies of our Executed Agreement. Upon signing, please return one copy
to the undersigned and keep one copy for your records.

Scope of Services

COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION (NON-BONDED)
e CFD Alameda Point CFD 17-1

Data Collection. NBS will gather and review data pertinent to the administration of the Community
Facilities District. Data will be obtained from various sources such as assessor's parcel maps, building
permits and county assessor information as determined to be necessary based on the requirements of
the Rate and Method of Apportionment. NBS will maintain and periodically update a database of all
parcels within the districts and relevant parcel information.

Administrative Cost Recovery. NBS will identify all costs associated with the administration of the

Community Facilities District and recover those costs through the levy process as outlined in §53317(e)
and §53340 of the Government Code of the State of California. Such costs may include, but are not to be

helping communities fund tomorrow



Exhibit A1

limited to: bank fees, legal fees, county tax collection fees, and all costs and expenses of the public agency
and its consultants related to district administration.

Special Tax Requirement. NBS will calculate the annual Special Tax Requirement that will include all
necessary components as outlined in the Rate and Method of Apportionment, such as funds necessary
for authorized services and maintenance, administrative expenses, collection for direct financing of
services or facilities, and credits as determined from the analysis of the district funds.

Levy Calculation. NBS will calculate the annual special tax levy for each parcel within the Community
Facilities District following the guidelines established in the Rate and Method of Apportionment.

Meeting Attendance. NBS will attend district related Council meetings related to district administration, as
requested by the Client.

Levy Submittal. NBS will submit the levy to the County Auditor Controller in the required format and
medium (i.e. tape, diskette). Special Taxes rejected by the County Auditor Controller will be researched
and resubmitted for collection on the County Tax Roll. Any parcels that are not submitted to the County
for collection will be invoiced directly to the parcel owner, with payment submitted to the public agency.

Special Tax Levy Report. NBS will provide an annual Special Tax Levy Report. This report will include a
parcel listing with levy amounts and other parcel information, the details of the annual Special Tax
Requirement, current delinquency information, fund analysis, administrative expenses to be recovered,
and status of the project and current issues affecting the district.

Delinquency Monitoring. NBS will provide a comprehensive list of delinquencies after each special tax
installment becomes due. The delinquency report will provide the district’s overall delinquency
percentage as well as a detailed list of each delinquent parcel, with the name and address of the
delinquent parcel owner, the delinquent amount and penalties.

Notice of Special Tax Disclosure. NBS will provide Notice of Special Tax Disclosure notices to requesting
parties as required by §53340.2 and §53341.5 of the Government Code of the State of California. The fee
of any Notice of Special Tax shall be billed to the party requesting the disclosure form.

Toll-Free Phone Number. NBS will provide a toll-free phone number for use by the City, other interested

parties and all property owners. Our staff will be available to answer questions regarding the district and
ongoing collection of the special tax. Bilingual staff is available for Spanish-speaking property owners.

“ N BS Alameda. CFD Administration Page 2



Exhibit A1

Fees

CFD 17-1 ADMINISTRATION (NON-BONDED)

Base Fee Plus SATParcRl (2)...cmsmsmssiseissicmsiaisss i sssiossmsinsemress ons s meret corosss $ 6,000
EStimated EXPENSES (1) ....covueueurueeerrereeteecieceeseaeaeses et eesaes s seneaeseseseemses e s sessessssesssssssssesssesesssssens $ 500
(1) See description of expenses below
(2) Per parcel fee NTE $10/year

ANNUAL FEE INCREASES

Cost of living increases may be applied to the services listed above on October 1 each year, beginning
with October 1, 2018. The COLA would be the actual cost of living increase based on the U.S.
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers for the
Northern California counties.

EXPENSES

Customary out-of-pocket expenses will be billed to the Client at actual cost to NBS. These expenses
may include, but not be limited to, mailing fulfillment, postage, reproduction, telephone, travel, meals
and various third-party charges for data, maps, and recording fees.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following table shows our current hourly rates. Additional services authorized by the Client but not
included in the scope of services will be billed at this rate or the then applicable hourly rate.

Title Hourly Rate

Director $ 205

Senior Consuitant/Engineer 160
Consultant 140

Analyst 120
Clerical/Support 95

TERMS

Administration services will be invoiced at the beginning of each quarter. Expenses will be itemized
and included in the next regular invoice. Fees for all other services will be invoiced upon completion of
the task. If the project is prematurely terminated by either party, NBS shall receive payment for work
completed. Payment shall be made within 30 days of submittal of an invoice. If payment is not
received within 90 days simple interest will begin to accrue at the rate of 1.5% per month. Either party
can cancel administration contracts with 30 days written notice.

CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES

The Client shall furnish NBS with any pertinent information that is available to the Client and applicable
to the services. The Client shall designate a person to act with authority on its behalf in respect to the
services. The Client shall promptly respond to NBS’ requests for reviews and approvals of its work, and
to its requests for decisions related to the services. Client understands and agrees that NBS is entitled

& !3 N BS Alameda. CFD Administration Page 3



Exhibit A1

to rely on all information, data and documents (collectively, “Information”) supplied to NBS by Client or
any of its agents, contractors or proxies or obtained by NBS from other usual and customary sources
including other government sources or proxies as being accurate and correct and NBS will have no
obligation to confirm that such Information is correct and that NBS will have no liability to Client or any
third party if such Information is not correct.

INDEMNIFICATION

NBS shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Client, its officers, employees, officials and agents from
and against all claims, demands, losses, liabilities, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’
fees, (collectively “Liabilities”) arising out of or resulting from the negligence or willful misconduct of
NBS or a breach by NBS of its obligations under this Agreement, except to the extent such Liabilities are
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Client. NBS will not be liable to the Client or anyone
who may claim any right due to a relationship with Client, for any acts or omissions in the performance
of Services under this Agreement, unless those acts or omissions are due to the negligence or willful
misconduct of NBS. Except in the case of NBS' negligence, willful misconduct or breach of its obligations
under this Agreement, Client shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless NBS, its officers, directors,
shareholders, employees and agents from and against all Liabilities to the extent that such Liabilities
arise out of NBS performing Services pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, including, without
limitation, any Liabilities arising as a result of NBS or any of its agents or contractors supplying incorrect
Information or documentation to NBS.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need further information.
Best regards, -

NBS Government Finance Group, City of Alameda

DBA NBS

Michael Rentrier” — Name

President & CEO 10{ f ()[ ()

Title Date | Title Date

\ N BS Alameda. CFD Administration Page 4



/_-\
ACORDY
———

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

SADPATRATHREE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
9/19/2017

NBSGOVE-01

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc.
6165 Greenwich Dr Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92122

CSHT{ACT

[F2X voy:(858) 869-8301

TMNE,, £x): (858) 869-8300
S-MAIESS'

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
iINsURER A : Hanover Insurance Company 22292
INSURED insurer B : Allmerica Fin'l Benefit Ins Co 41840
NBS Government Finance Group insurer ¢ : Gemini Insurance 10833
32605 Temecula Parkway, Suite 100 & 101 INSURER D :
Temecula, CA 92592
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE B WD, POLICY NUMBER (RIBONYYY) | (MRDONY YY) LMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
| cuamsmape [ X ] occur X | x |oHaaa31963 09/24/2017 | 09/24/2018 | SAMAGE TORENTED s 2,000,000
— MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
- PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
| X | povicy FES Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 4,000,000
OTHER: s
B | automoBILE LiABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
X | any AUTO X | X |AW3A427458 09/24/2017 | 09/24/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| OWNED SCHEDULED )
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
¥ PROPERTY DAMAGE
S ?II.?T DS ONLY ﬁS%qO%\%?‘Ee (Pﬁar accident 3
s
A | X |umereLtauae | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE OH3A431963 09/24/2017 | 09/24/2018 | , oot R 1,000,000
oep | | RevEnTIONS s
PER OTH-

A RS SoMEENSATION < X | SRrre | [ 2R
bRl L X WH3A42745704 09/24/2017 | 0912412018 | _ _, . oo . 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § ) d
It yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § g

C |E&O/Professional Lia VCPL065285 09/24/2017 | 09/24/2018 |Annual Aggregate 2,000,000

C |E&O/Professional Lia \VCPL065285 09/24/2017 | 09/24/2018 |[Each Wrongful Act 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
City of Alameda, its City Council, boards and commissions, officers, and employees are named additional insured regarding General Liability and Auto

Liability. Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability & Auto Liability.
Blanket forms apply when required by written contract:

GENERAL LIABILITY:

Additional Insured-Special Broadening Endt: 391-1006 08 16

Additional Insured-Completed Operations: 391-1602 08 16

Primary & Non-Contributory: 391-1003 08 16

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Risk Management

e K= 27- 18

11

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

1
=t

CANCELLATION

retia-Akil, City Risk Manager

City of Alameda
950 West Mall Square # 110
Alameda, CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

o

sy

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: NBSGOVE-01 SADPATRATHREE-
Loc# 1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1

N
ACORDr
—

AGENCY \awepwsure o

NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc. 32605 Tomoguia Parkway, Sulte 100 & 101
POLICY NUMBER Temecula, CA 92592

SEE PAGE 1

CARRIER NAIC CODE
SEE PAGE 1 SEEP 1  [EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, -
FORM NUMBER: _ACORD26 FORM TITLE: Coertificate of Liability Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
Waiver of Subrogation: 391-1003 08 16

AUTO:

Additional Insured: 461-0478 12 12

Primary & Non-Contributory: 461-0478 12 12

Waiver of Subrogation: 461-0500 11 13

WORKERS' COMPENSATION:

Waiver of Subrogation: WC040306 4-84
*CERTIFICATE ISSUED DUE TO POLICY RENEWAL"

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



#0H3A431963 1/

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS -
COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHEN REQUIR

AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

'

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the

Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

For the purpose of coverage provided by this
endorsement, the following changes are made to

SECTION Il - LIABILITY:

391-1602 08 16

A. The following is added to SECTION Il -

LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured:

Any person or organization shown in the
Schedule above is also an additional insured,
but only with respect to liability for "bedily
injury” or “property damage” caused, in whole
or in part, by “your work” at the location
designated and described in the Schedule
above, performed for that additional insured and
included In the ”"products-completed operations
hazard”.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional
insured is required by a contract or

agreement, the insurance afforded to such
additional insured will not be broader than
that which you are required by the contract
or agreement to provide for such additional
insured.

B. The following is added to SECTION Il -

LIABILITY, D. Liability And Medical Expenses
Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is
the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

g ALAMEDA
C‘T\!:i;ok rﬂanageme"t

_ A2

Risk Manager

Lucretia Akil, City

Page 1 of 1



5

)10181

G.

H.

391-1003 08 16

SECTION | - PROPERTY, if two or more of
this coverage part’'s coverages apply to
the same loss or damage, we will not pay
more than the actual amount of the loss or
damage.

SECTION 11 - LIABILITY, it is our stated
intent that the various Coverage Parts,
forms, endorsements or policies issued to
the named insured by us, or any company
affiliated with us, do not provide any

~ duplication or overlap of coverage for the

same claim, "suit”, "occurrence”, offense,
accident, “wrongful act” or loss. We will
not pay more than the actual amount of
the loss or damage.

if this Coverage Part and any other
Coverage Part, form, endorsement or
policy issued to the named insured by us,
or any company affiliated with us, apply to
the same claim, “suit”, occurrence,
offense, accident, “wrongful act” or loss,
the maximum Limit of Insurance under all
such Coverage Parts, forms,
endorsements or policies combined shall
not exceed the highest applicable Limit of
Insurance under any one Coverage Part,
form, endorsement or policy.

This condition does not apply to any
Excess or Umbrella Policy issued by us
specifically to apply as excess insurance
over this policy.

Liberalization

If we adopt any revision that would broaden
the coverage under this policy without
additional premium within 45 days prior to or
during the policy period, the broadened
coverage will immediately apply to this policy.

Other Insurance

1.

SECTION | - PROPERTY

If there is other insurance covering the
same loss or damage, we will pay only for
the amount of covered loss or damage In
excess of the amount due from that other
insurance, whether you can collect on it or
not. But, we will not pay more than the
applicable Limit of Insurance of SECTION |
- PROPERTY.

SECTION Il - LIABILITY

If other valid and collectible insurance is
available to the insured for a loss we
cover under SECTION Il - LIABILITY, our
obligations are limited as follows:

a, Primary Insurance

This insurance Is primary except when
paragraph b. below applies. If this
insurance is primary, our obligations
are not affected unless any of the
other insurance is also primary. Then,
we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
paragraph c¢. below.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

A)\)Hanover
Insurance Group.-
4 OH3A431963 1001554

However, if you agree in a written
contract, written agreement, or
written permit that the insurance
providled to any person or
organization included as an
Additional  Insured under this
Coverage Part is primary and
non-contributory, we will not seek
contribution from any other
insurance available to that Additional
Insured which covers the Additional
Insured as a Named Insured except:

(1) For the sole negligence of the
Additional Insured; or

(2 When the Additional Insured is
an Additional Insured under
another liability policy.

Excess Insurance
This insurance is excess over:

- (1) Any of the other Insurance,

whether primary,  excess,
contingent or on any other basis:

(@) That is Fire, Extended
Coverage, Builder's Risk,
installation Risk or similar
coverage for “your work”;

(b) Thatis Property Insurance for
premises rented to you or
temporarily occupled by you
with permission of the owner;

{c) That is insurance purchased
by you to cover your lability
as a tenant for “property
damage” to premises rented
to you or temporarily
occupied by you with
permission of the owner; or

(d) If the loss arises out of the
maintenance or use of
aircraft, “autos” or watercraft
to the extent not subject to
SECTION NI - LIABILITY,
Exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto or
Watercraft, and

(2) Any other primary insurance
available to you covering liability
for damages arising out of the
premises or operations, or the
producls ° and completed
operations, for which you have
been added as an additional
insured by attachment of an
endorsement.

When this insurance Is excess, we
will have no duty under SECTION Il -
LIABILITY to defend the insured
against any “suit” ifany other
insurer hasa duty to defend the
insured against that "suit”. if no other
insurer defends, we will undertake to
do so, but we will be entitled to the

Page 79 of 81



insured’s rights against all those other
insurers.

c. When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of
the amount of the loss, if any, that
exceeds the sum of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in
the absence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and
self-insured amounts under all that
other insurance.

d. We will share the remaining loss, if any,
with any other insurance that is not
described in this provision and was not
bought specifically to apply in excess of
the Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations for this Coverage.

e. Method of Sharing

If all of the other insurance permits
contribution by equal shares, we will
follow this method also. Under this
approach each insurer contributes equal
amounts until it has paid its applicable
Limit of Insurance or none of the loss
remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not
permit contribution by equal shares, we
will contribute by limits. Under this
method, each insurer’'s share is based on
the ratio of its applicable Limit of
Insurance to the total applicable limits of
insurance of all insurers.

f. When this insurance is excess, we will
have no duty under Business Liability
Coverage to defend any claim or "suit”
that any other insurer has a duty to
defend. If no other insurer defends, we
will undertake to do so; but we will be
entitied to the insured’s rights against all
those other insurers. :

I. Premiums

1.

391-1003 08 16

The first Named Insured shown in the
Declarations:

a. Is responsible for the payment of all
premiums; and

b. Will be the payee for any return
premiums we pay.

The premium shown in the Declarations was
computed based on rates in effect at the time
the policy was issued. On each renewal,
continuation or anniversary of the effective
date of this policy, we will compute the

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Its permission.

premium in accordance with our rates and
rules then in effect.

3. With our consent, you may continue this
policy in force by paying a continuation
premium for each successive one-year
period. The premium must be:

a. Paid to us prior to the anniversary
date; and

b. Determined in
paragraph 2. above.

Our forms then in effect will apply. If you
do nol pay the continuation premium, this
policy will expire on the first anniversary
date that we have not received the
premium.

4. Undeclared exposures or change in your
business operation, acquisition or use of
locations may occur during the policy
period that is not shown In the
Declarations. If so, we may require an
additional premium. That premium will be
determined in accordance with our rales
and rules then in effect.

Premium Audit

1. This policy is subject to audit if a premium
designated as an advance premium is
shown in the Declarations. We will
compute the final premium due when we
determine your actual exposures.

2. Premium shown in this policy as advance
premium is a deposit premium only. At the
close of each audit period, we will
compute the earned premium for that
period and send notice to the first Named
Insured. The due date for audit premiums
is the date shown as the due date on the
bill. If the sum of the advance and audit
premiums paid for the policy period is
greater than the earned premium, we will
return the excess to the first Named
Insured.

3. The first Named Insured must keep
records of the information we need for
premium computation and send us copies
at such times as we may request.

accordance  with

. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others

to Us
1. Applicable to SECTION | - PROPERTY
Coverage:

If any person or organization to or for
whom we make payment under this policy
has rights to recover damages from
another, those rights are transferred to us
to the extent of our payment. That person
or organization must do everything
necessary to secure our rights and must
do nothing after loss to impair them. But
you may waive your rights against another
party in writing:

Page 80 of 81



Mg

J10162

391-1003 08 16

a. Prior to a loss to your Covered
Property.

b. After a loss to your Covered Property
only if, at time of loss, that party is
one of the following:

(1) Someone insured by this
insurance;

(2) A business firm:

(a) Owned or controlled by you;
or

(b) That owns or controls you; or
(3) Your tenant.

You may also accept the usual bills of
lading or shipping receipts limiting the
liability of carriers.

This will not restrict your insurance.

Applicable to SECTION [l - LIABILITY
Coverage:

If the insured has rights to recover all or
part of any payment we have made
under this Coverage Part, those rights
are transferred to us. The insured must
do nothing after loss to impair such
rights. At our request, the insured will
bring "suit” or transfer those rights to us
and help us enforce them.

gL.

Includes copyrighted materlai of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Insurance Group.

OH3 A431963

We waive any right of recovery we may
have against any person or
organization with whom you have a
written contract, permit or agreement
to waive any rights of recovery against
such person or organization because of
payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing
operations or “your work” done under a

contract  with that person or
organization and included in the
"products-completed operations

hazard”.

This condition does not apply to
Medical Expenses Coverage.

Transfer of Your Rights and Duties Under
This Policy

Your rights and duties under this policy
may not be transferred without our written
consent except in the case of death of an
individual Named Insured. If you die, your
rights and duties will be transferred to your
legal representative but only while that
legal representative is acting within the
scope of their duties as your legal
representative. Until your legal
representative is appointed, anyone with
proper temporary custody of your property
will have your rights and duties but only
with respect to that property.

Page 81 of 81

1001554



#0H3A431963

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY SPECIAL BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

I_Tmits Page
1. Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or Permit Included 1
2. Additional Insured - Broad Form Vendors included 2
3. Alienated Premises Included 3
4. Broad Form Property Damage - Borrowed Equipment, Customers wl-ncluded B 3
Goods and Use of Elevators
5. Incidental Malpractice (Employed Nurses, EMT's and Paramedics) Included 3
6. Personal and Advertising Injury - Broad Form Included 4
. Included 4
Product Recall Expense Each Occurrence Limit $25,000 5
Qccurrence
Product Recall Expense Aggregate Limit $50,000 5
Aggregate
Product Recall Deductible $500 5
8. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards Included 6
9. Unintentional Failure to Notify Included ‘6

This endorsement amends coverages provided under the Businessowners Coverage Form through new
coverages and broader coverage grants. This coverage is subject to the provisions applicable to the

Businessowners Coverage Form, except as provided below.

The following changes are made to SECTION Il -
LIABILITY:

%—‘L Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or

t

_R-274Y

ity Risk Manages

OF ALAMEDA

Risk Managemen

CITY

Permit

The following is added to SECTION Il - b.

LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured:

Additional Insured by Contract, Agreement or
Permit

Any person or organization with whom you
agreed in a written contract, written
agreement or permit to add such person or
organization as an additional insured on
your policy is an additional insured only with
respect to liability for “bodily Injury”,
“property damage”, or “personal and
advertising injury” caused, in whole or in
part, by your acts or omissions, or the acts
or omissions of those acting on your behalf,
but only with respect to:

(1) “Your work” for the additional Insured(s)
designated in the contract, agreement or
permit;

il,

cretia

(2) Premises you own, rent, lease or
occupy; or

(3) Your maintenance, operation or use of
equipment leased to you.

The insurance afforded to such additional
insured described above:

(1) Only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

(2) Will not be broader than the insurance
which you are required by the contract,
agreement or permit to provide for such
additional insured.

(3) Applies on a primary basis if that is
required by the written contract, written
agreement or permit.

(4 Wil not be broader than coverage
provided to any other insured.

(5) Does not apply if the "bodily injury”,
“property damage” or “personal and
advertising injury”is otherwise excluded
from coverage under this Coverage Part,
including any endorsements thereto.

391 @6 08 16 Includes copyrighted materlals of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with Its permission. Page 1 0of 6



&

10186

391-1006 08 16

c. This provision does not apply:

(1) Unless the written contract or written
agreement was executed or permit was
issued prior to the “bodily injury”,
“property damage”, or “personal injury
and advertising injury”.

(2) To any person or organization included
as an insured by another endorsement
issued by us and made part of this
Coverage Part.

(3) To any lessor of equipment:
(a) After the equipment lease expires; or

() If the “bodily injury”, “property
damage”, “personal and advertising
injury” arises out of sole negligence
of the lessor,

(4 To any:

(a) Owners or other interests from whom
land has been leased if the
"occurrence” takes place or the
offense is committed after the lease
for the land expires; or

(b) Managers or lessors of premises if:

() The “occurrence” takes place or
the offense is committed after
you cease to be a tenant in that
premises; or

(ii) The “bodily injury”, “property
damage”, “personal injury” or
“advertising injury” arises out of
structural alterations, new
construction or demolition
operations performed by or on
behalf of the manager or lessor.

(5) To "bodily Injury”, "property damage” or
"personal and advertising Iinjury” arising
out of the rendering of or the failure to
render any professional services.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or
other wrongdoing In the supervision,
hiring, employment, training or
monitoring of others by that insured, if
the “occurrence” which caused the
“bodily injury” or "property damage” or
the offense which caused the “personal
and advertising injury” involved the
rendering of or fallure to render any
professional services by or for you.

d. With respect to the insurance afforded to

these additional insureds, the following is
added to SECTION II - LIABILITY, D. Liability

(.%S} Hanover
Insurance Gfoup.

OH3A431963 1001554

The most we will pay on behalf of the
additional insured for a covered claim is the
lesser of the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract, agreement or
permit described in Paragraph a.; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations

e. All other insuring agreements, exclusions,
and conditions of the policy apply.

Additional Insured - Broad Form Vendors

The following is added to SECTION H -
LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured:

Additional Insured - Broad Form Vendors

a. Any person or organization that is a vendor
with whom you agreed In a written contract

additional insured under this Coverage Part
is an insured, but only with respect to liability
for ”bodily Injury” or “property damage”
arising out of "your products” which are
distributed or sold in the regular course of
the vendor’s business.

b. The insurance afforded to such vendor
described above:

(1) IOnly applies to the extent permitted by
aw;

{2) Will not be broader than the insurance
which you are required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such vendor;

(3) Will not be broader than coverage
provided to any other insured; and

(4) Does not apply if the “bodily injury”,
"property damage” or “personal and
advertising injury” is otherwise excluded
from coverage under this Coverage Part,
including any endorsements thereto

c. With respect to insurance afforded to such
vendors, the following additional exclusions
apply:

The insurance afforded to the vendor does
not apply to:

(1) "Bodily injury” or "property damage” for
which the vendor is obligated to pay
damages by reasons of the assumption of
liability in a contract or agreement. This
exclusion does not apply to liability for
damages that the insured would have in
the absence of the contract or

and Medical Expense Limits of Insurance: agreement;
(2) Any express warranty unauthorized by
you;
Includes copyrighted materlals of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with Its permission. Page 2 of 6



391-1006 08 16

(3) Any physical or chemical change in the
product made intentionally by the
vendor;

(4) Repackaging, unless unpacked solely for
the purpose of inspection,
demonstration, testing, or the
substitution of parts under instruction
from the manufacturer, and then
repackaged in the original container;

(5) Any failure to make such inspection,
adjustments, tests or servicing as the
vendor has agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the ‘usual course
of business in connection with the sale
of the product;

(6) Demonstration, installation, servicing or
repair operations, except such
operations performed at the vendor’s
premises in connection with the sale of
the product;

(7) Products which, after distribution or sale
by you, have been labeled or relabeled
or used as’ a container, part or
ingredient of any other thing or
substance by or for the vendor;

(8) "Bodily injury” or “property damage”
arising out of the sole negligence of the
vendor for its own acts or omissions or
those of its employees or anyone else
acting on its behalf, However, this
exclusion does not apply to:

(a) The exceptions contained within the
exclusion in subparagraphs (4) or (6)
above; or

(b) Such inspections, adjustments, tests
or servicing as the vendor has
agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the usual
course of business, in connection
with the distribution or sale of the
products.

(9) "Bodily injury” or “property damage”
place before you have signed the
contract or agreement with the vendor.

(10) To any person or organization included

as an insured by another endorsement

issued by us and made part of this
Coverage Part.

(11) Any insured person or organization,
from whom you have acquired such
products, or any ingredient, part or
container, entering into, accompanying
or containing such products.

With respect to the insurance afforded to
these vendors, the following is added to
SECTION 1l - LIABILITY, D. Liability and
Medical Expense Limits of Insurance:

Includes copyrighted materials of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with Its permission.

The most we will pay on behalf of the vendor
for a covered claim is the lesser of the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement
described in Paragraph a.; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown In the
Declarations.

Alienated Premises

SECTION 1l - LIABILITY, B. Exclusions, 1.
Applicable To Business Liability Coverage k.
Damage to Property, paragraph (2) is replaced by
the following:

(2) Premises you sell, give away or abandon, if
the “property damage” arises out of any part
of those premises and occurred from hazards
that were known by you, or should have
reasonably been known by you, at the time
the property was transferred or abandoned.

Broad Form Property Damage - Borrowed
Equipment, Customers Goods, Use of Elevators

a. The following is added to SECTION Il -
LIABILITY, B. Exclusions, 1. Applicable To
Business Llability Coverage, k. Damage to
Property:

Paragraph (4) does not apply to “property
damage” to borrowed equipment while at a
jobsite and not being used to perform
operations.

paragraph (3), (4} and (6) do not apply to
“property damage” to “customers goods”
while on your premises nor to the use of
elevators.

b. For the purposes of this endorsement, the
following definition is added to SECTION Il -
LIABILITY, F. Liability and Medical Expenses
Definitions:

1. "Customers goods” means property of
your customer on your premises for the
purpose of being:

a. Worked on; or
b. Used in your manufacturing process.

c. The insurance afforded under this provision is
excess over any other valid and collectible
property insurance (including deductibie)
available to the insured whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis.

Incidental Malpractice - Employed Nurses, EMT's
and Paramedics

SECTION I - LIABILITY, C. Who Is An Insured,
paragraph 2.a.(1)(d) does not apply to a nurse,

Page 3 of 6



391-1006 08 16

c. The following is added to SECTION Il -

LIABILITY, D. Liability and Medical Expenses
Limits of Insurance:

Product Recall Expense Limits of lnsurance

a. The Limits of Insurance shown in the
SUMMARY OF COVERAGES of this
endorsement and the rules stated below
fix the most that we will pay under this
Product Recall Expense Coverage
regardless of the number of:

(1) Insureds;
(2) "Covered Recalls” initiated; or

(3) Number of "your products”
withdrawn.

b. The Product Recall Expense Aggregate
Limit is the most that we will reimburse
you for the sum of all “product recall
expenses” incurred for all “covered
recalls” initiated during the policy period.

c. The Product Recall Each Occurrence
Limit Is the most we will pay in
connection with any one defect or
deficiency.

d. All "product recall expenses” in
connection with substantially the same
general harmful condition will be
deemed to arise out of the same defect
or deficiency and considered one
"occurrence”.

e. Any amount reimbursed for “product
recall expenses” in connection with any
one "occurrence” will reduce the amount
of the Product Recall Expense Aggregate
Limit available for reimbursement of
“product recall expenses” In connection
with any other defect or deficiency.

f. If the Product Recall Expense Aggregate
Limit has been reduced by
reimbursement of “product recall
expenses” to an amount that is less than
the Product Recall Expense Each
Occurrence Limit, the remaining
Aggregate Limit is the most that will be
available for reimbursement of “product
recall expenses” In connection with any
other defect or deficiency.

g. Product Recall Deductible

We will only pay for the amount of
“product recall expenses” which are in
excess of the $500 Product Recall
Deductible. The Product Recall
Deductible applies separately to each
“covered recall”. The limits of insurance
will not be reduced by the amount of this
deductible.

We may, or will if required by law, pay all
or any partof any deductible amount, if
applicable. Upon notice of our payment

of a deductible amount, you shall
promptly reimburse us for the part of the
deductible amount we paid.

The Product Recall Expense Limits of
Insurance apply separately to each
consecutive annual period and to any
remaining period of less than 12 months,
starting with the beginning of the policy
period shown in the Declarations, unless the
policy period is extended after issuance for
an additional period of less than 12 months.
In that case, the additional period will be
deemed part of the last preceding period for
the purposes of determining the Limits of
Insurance.

The following is added to SECTION H -
LIABILITY, E. Liabllity and Medical Expense
General Conditions, 2. Duties in the Event of
Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

You must see to it that the following are
done in the event of an actual or anticipated
“covered recall” that may result in “product
recall expense”:

(1) Give us prompt notice of any discovery
or notification that “your product” must
be withdrawn or recalled. Include a
description of “your product” and the
reason for the withdrawal or recall;

(2) Cease any further release, shipment,
consignment or any other method of
distribution of llke or similar products
until it has been determined that all
such products are free from defects that
could be a cause of loss under this
insurance.

For the purposs of this endorsement, the
following definitions are added to SECTION
It - LIABILITY, F. Liability and Medical
Expenses Definitions:

1. “Covered recall” means a recall made
necessary because you or a government
body has determined that a known or
suspected defect, deficiency,
inadequacy, or dangerous condition in
“your product” has resulted or will resulit
in “bodily injury” or “property damage”.

2. "Product recall expense(s)” means:

a. :\Jecessary and reasonable expenses
or:

(1) Communications, including radio
or television announcements or
printed advertisements including
stationary, envelopes and
postage;

Includes copyrighted materials of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission. Page 6 of 6



noigs

b.

391-1006 08 16

2)

(3)

(@
6]

(6)
@

Shipping the recalled products
from any purchaser, distributor or
user to the place or places
designated by you;

Remuneration paid to
regular “employees”
necessary overtime;

Hiring additional persons, other
than your regular “employees”;

Expenses incurred by “employees”
including transporiation  and
accommodations;

Expenses to rent additional
warehouse or storage space;

Disposal of “your product’, but
only to the extent that specific
methods of destruction other than
those employed for trash
discarding or disposal are
required to avoid "bodily injury”
or "property damage” as a resuit
of such disposal,

your
for

you incur exclusively for the purpose
of recalling “your product”; and

Your lost profit resulting from such
"covered recall”.

f. This Product Recall Expense Coverage does
not apply:

\ The
A)\)Hanover
Insurance Group.
OH3I A431963

(1) if the "products - completed operations
hazard” is excluded from coverage under
this Coverage Part including any
endorsement thereto; or

(2) To "product recali expense” arising out of
any of “your products” that are otherwise
excluded from coverage under this
Coverage Part including endorsements
thereto.

Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

The following is added to SECTION I -
LIABILITY, E. Liability and Medical Expenses
General Conditions:

Representations

We will not disclaim coverage under this
Coverage Part if you fail to disclose all hazards
existing as of the inception date of the policy
provided such failure is not intentional.

Unintentional Failure to Notify

The following is added to SECTION Il -
LIABILITY, E. Liability and Medical Expenses
General Conditions, 2. Duties in the Event of
Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

Your rights afforded under this Coverage Part
shall not be prejudiced if you fail to give us
notice of an “occurrence”, offense, claim or “suit”,
solely due to your reasonable and documented
belief that the "bodily Injury”, “property damage”
or “personal and advertising Injury” is not
covered under this Policy.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Includes copyrighted materials of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with Its permission.

Page 6 of 6

1001554



Insurance Group.
AW3A427458 1001554

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

A. The following is added to SECTION Il - Primary and Non-Contributory

10271

461-0478 12 12

LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph A.1. Who Is
An Insured:

Additional Insured if Required by Contract

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or written permit that a person or
organization be added as an additional
"insured” under this Coverage Part, such
person or organization is an “insured”; but only
to the extent that such person or organization
qualifies as an "insured” under paragraph A.1.c.
of this Section.

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or written permit that a person or
organization be added as an additional
“insured” under this Coverage Part, the most
we will pay on behalf of such additional
“insured” is the lesser of:

(1) The Limits of Insurance for liability coverage
specified in the written contract, written
agreement or written permit; or

(2) The Limits of Insurance for Liability
Coverage shown in the Declarations
applicable to this Coverage Part.

Such amount shall be part of and not in addition
to the Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations applicable to this Coverage Part.
Regardless of the number of covered ”"autos”,
“insureds”, premiums paid, claims made or
vehicles involved in the “accident”, the most we
will pay for the total of all damages and
“covered pollution cost or expense” combined
resulting from any one "accident” is the Limit of
Insurance for Liability Coverage shown in the
Declarations.

The following is added to SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.
General Conditions, subparagraph 5. Other
Insurance:

If you agree in a written contract, written
agreement or written permit that the insurance
provided to a person or organization who
qualifies as an additional ”insured” under
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Paragraph
A1. Who Is An Insured, subparagraph
Additional Insured if Required by Contract is
primary and non-contributory, the following
applies:

The liability coverage provided by this Coverage
Part is primary to any other insurance available
to the additional “insured” as a Named Insured.
We will not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the additional "insured”
except:

(1) For the sole negligence of the additional
“insured”; or

(2) For negligence arising out of the ownership,
maintenance or use of any “auto” not owned
by the additional "insured” or by you, unless
that “auto” is a “trailer” connected to an
"auto” owned by the additional "insured” or
by you; or

(3) When the additional “insured” is also an
additional “insured” under another liability
policy.

This endorsement will apply only if the
"accident” occurs:

1. During the policy period;

2. Subsequent to the execution of the written
contract or written agreement or the
issuance of the written permit; and

3. Prior to the expiration of the period of time
that the written contract, written agreement
or written permit requires such insurance to
be provided to the additional “insured”.

Coverage provided to an additional “insured”
will not be broader than coverage provided to
any other "insured” under this Coverage Part.

ALL OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXCLUSIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EIFY OF ALAMEDA

Risk Management

2.-271%

A

Date

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

Includes copyrighted material of ISO Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Its permission Page 1ol 1



A\ Hanover

Insurance Group.
AW3A427458 1001554

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is
indicated below.

Named Insured: NBS GOVERNMENT FINANCE GROUP

Endorsement Effective Date: 9/24/17

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHEN REQUIRED BY A WRIT

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the
"accident” or the "loss” under a contract with that person or organization.

461-0500 11 13 Includes copyrighted materi‘al of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission  Page 1 of 1



A))Hanover

Insurance Group..
WH3A427457 1001554

WAIVER OF QUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform
work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise
due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
ONLY WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated,
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 9/24/17 Policy No. wi3-n427457-04  Endorsement No
Insured NBS GOVERNMENT FINANCE GROUP Premium $

Insurance Company THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned By \1' ”é.{' —Dar{}l(dl,

WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 04-84) ClT! ;?h':a#a%:n?ngm

A 2T 18

s W
Lur -y Ak Aty Risk Manager




